
































CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday September 10, 2018 CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0037

Brooke Bailey OUT

William Burkbhardt
Christopher Covo

Eric Golf

Melissa Hawthorne

Bryan King

Don Leighton-Burwell

Rahm McDaniel

Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
Vercnica Rivera

James Valdez

Michael Von Ohlen

Kelly Blume (Alternate) (for BB)
Pim Mayo (Alternate)

T

OWNER/APPLICANT: Kathleen Huff
ADDRESS: 3117 WESTLAKE DR Bldg B

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-1176 (Site Development Regulations for Docks, Marinas, and Other Lakefront
Uses) {A)(6) to increase the dock height from not more than 30 feet (required) to
42 (requested, top of cupola) in order to complete construction of a boat dock
within-the-4L:At-i-ake-Austin-Residence-zening-district:

Note: A dock may not exceed 30 feet in height as measured from the highest
point of the structure above the normal pool elevation of the lake.

BOARD'’S DECISION: BOA MEETING SEPT 10, 2018 POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 8.
2018 BY STAFF (RE-NOTICE REQUIRED)

EXPIRATION DATE:
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:



3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heidenfels : & WilliaJm Burkhardt E 5 H

Executive Liaison Chairman




From: Hetdenfels, Leana

To: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: C15-2018-0037/3117 Westlake Drive - email below before drawings but after 9/10 ds
Date: Thursday, September 27, 2018 4:52:38 PM

From:

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 4:42 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: Boat House at 3117 Westlake Drive - on Lake Austin

ELeane,
Let's postpone until 10/8 then. 1 will check with my arch to see if he can be there too.

[ would like to meet with you two weeks before and make sure everything is in place so we
don't have another delay.

Thank you!

Kathleen
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From: rick skirro_

Date: August 29, 2018 at 8:19:21 AM CDT

To: Kathleen Huff

Subject: 3117 WeW
Reply-To: rick sklrro_

Peter and Katheen,

Since Skirrow LLC started work on the boat house at 3117 Westake Dr, there have
been several City of Austin Inspections with no inspectors mentioning a possible height

violation to me.

Sincerely
Rick Skirrow
512-785-3225



From: william Habiins\: <

Date: August 15, 20

ubject: Boat House Project at 3117 Westlake Drive, Austin TX

All;

The Current construction of the boat house was done under the code and zoning ordinances of the City
of Austin from Aprit of 2012 for single family residences. Those rules allowed for the height to be
measured from the average ground piain to the midpoint of a sloped roof, between the eave and the
ridge. We were not aware that there were separate rules governing the height of boat house

structures. Accordingly the distance from the ground plain at the shore line to the midpoint is 27°-10". If

you measure to the ridge it is 33'-3 7/8" to the ridge. And if you measure from the water you would add
an additional 2'-0" in height.

Attached is are the front and rear elevations of the boathouse for your use.

Sincerely,
William Hablinski AIA



From: William HablinskiF

Date: August 29, 2018 aT B'15; D

R B 00
Cc: Jose Sosa

Subject: Boat € - on Lake Austin

Kathleen and Peter -
In response to the COA regarding the height of the boat house be advised of the following:

1 The total vertical height from the water pool (492.8'
exactly - {537.8 elevation).

The vertical height from the water level to the top of the roof is 35”4” (528,13 elevation)

The vertical height of the cupola from the ridge of the roof to the top of the cupolais 9.8 *

The vertical height of the boat house from the water level to the mid-point of the roof is 29'-10”

The vertical height of the boat house from the average grade of the land to the mid-point of the
roof is 27'-10"

elevation) to the top of the cupola is 45’

v o ow N

Please see the attached drawings which graphically explains the above information. Please call me with
additional comments or questions. As a note, when we designed the boat house April of 2012, it was
our understanding that the height of the boat house would be measured from the water pool elevation,

or average grade elevation from the base to the mid-point of the roof, or the mean roof height distance
between the eave and the ridge.

Best regards,
Bill Hablinski



N 777 SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
[T PeNDING CASE CASE#: C15-2018-0037

. LOCATION: 3117 WESTLAKE DRIVE
L ., . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for o be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes [t doas not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative locabon of property boundares

1 "= 250 ! This product has been praduced by CTM for the sole purpose of gecgraphic reference No warranty s made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone; 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field, The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection,

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 3117 Westlake Drive
Subdivision Legal Description:

ABS 21 SUR 1 SPARKS W ACR 4.14

Lot(s): ABS 21 SUR 1 SPARKS W ACR 4.14 __ Block(s): ABS 21 SUR 1 SPARKS WACR 4.

Outlot: ABS 21 SUR 1 SPARKS W ACR 4.14 Division: ABS 21 SUR 1 SPARKS WACR 4.
Zoning District: Travis County

I/We Kathleen Huff
authorized agent for N/A

on behaif of myselffourselves as

affirm that on
Month August , Day 8 . Year 2018 . hereby apply for a hearing befare the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below);

OErect  OAttach ®Complete  ORemodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Boat Dock

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8




Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

boat dock height limit. § 25-2-1176 - SITE DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS FOR DOCKS. MARINAS. AND OTHER LAKEFRONT USES

ight - certajn sma
e

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of vour application. Failure to do so may result in your appliication being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The boat dock is consistent with the zoning of this property, so no zoning changes are required
or requested. The beat dock does not biock any views from any property other than the
applicant/owner's. 100% of the neighboring owners have declared their support for the variance
being requested. Other nearby properties are over 100" higher than this property because they
are on hills that overlook this property and therefore are not impacted. The boat dock has been
in place for several vears at its current height, gone through several City of Austin inspections,
and no one has complained. The weathervane may not be as effective at a lower height.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

mmmdmﬂﬂﬂwmmwmmﬂiwmﬂnal inspection.
b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

See above - also other nearby properties are over 100’ _higher than this property because they
are on hills that overiook this property and therefore are not impacted.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page S of 8




Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The boat dock does not biock any views from any property other than the applicant/owner’s.
100% of the neighboring owners have declared their support for the variance being requested.
Other nearby properties are over 100 higher than this property because they are on hills that
overlook this property and therefore are not impacted. The boat dock has been in place for
several vears at its current height and no one has complained. There are many nearby trees
that are taller than the dock and already block the applicant/owner's view more than the dock.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-8,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also appiy:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on pubiic
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4, :he variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
ecause:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8




Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: KQ?\’L\LQ&-\_ Jr— ‘/‘}L/ Date: 08/08/2018
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Kathleen Huff

Applicant Mailing Address: 3117 Westlake Drive

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78746
Phone (will be public information): {512) 330-0685

Emaii {optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature; M 'H_‘u"/()— Date: 08/08/2018

Owner Name (typed or printed): Kathleen Huff
Owner Mailing Address: 3117 Westlake Drive
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78746
Phone (will be public information): (512) 330-0685

Email (optional - will be public infarmation):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: N/A

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: i Zip:
Phone {will be public information):
Email {optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well {continued on next page).

The applicant/owner willingly gave up two boat ramps and a boat dock on the existing property to

build the new boat dock. These actions greatly improved the appearance of the shaoreline. The

requested variance will allow for the final approval and final inspection of the dock, which was

completed a few months ago and has been through several City of Austin inspections without

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 08/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



Additional Space (continued)

SAVE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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I, Kathleen Huff, am applying for a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-1176 of the Land Development

Code. The variance would allow me the ability to exceed the height limit for the boat dock on this property.

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

Property Owner Name Address
(Printed) M
3201 Westlake Drive, Austin, TX 78746
MK Kpnerer)
2 U - . <
._u.n\ [ if H .ﬁ 3115 Westlake Drive, Austin, TX 78746




City of Austin, Texas

To Whom it May Concern:

I confirm that my property is one of the two properties that directly borders on 3117 Westlake Drive,
Austin, Texas where Kathleen Huff is currently building a boat dock. | understand that the boat dock has
largely been completed but might have a weathervane and/or cupola section of the roof that may
exceed the height restriction. |believe that the boat dock Is attractive and am happy with it as it
currently looks. The height of the dock does not detract from my view and enjoyment of my property in
any way. The height of the boat dock would not impact any other neighbors that | could see as well. |
would strongly encourage the City of Austin to approve the final inspection of this boat dock and any
variances that would be needed to keep the boat dock as it now stands. Thank you.

Mark Kristen
3201 Westlake Drive

Austin, Texas 78746
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From: rick skirrow
Date: August 29, 2018 at 8:19:21 AM CDT
To: Kathleen Huff <
Subject: 3117 Westlake Pr Boat house height

Reply-To: rick skirrow _

Peter and Katheen,

Since Skirrow LLC started work on the boat house at 3117 Westake Dr, there have

been several City of Austin Inspections with no inspectors mentioning a possible height
violation to me.

Sincerely
Rick Skirrow
512-785-3225



From: William Hablinski
Date: August 15, 2018 at 3:10:06 PM CDT

To: Kathleen Huff r"Peter Huff _
ubject: Boat House Project at 3117 Westlake Drive, Austin TX
Ali:

The Current construction of the boat house was done under the code and zoning ordinances of the City
of Austin from April of 2012 for single family residences. Those rules allowed for the height to be
measured from the average ground plain to the midpoint of a sloped roof, between the eave and the
ridge. We were not aware that there were separate rules governing the height of boat house
structures. Accordingly the distance from the ground plain at the shore line to the midpoint is 27°-10". If
You measure to the ridge it s 33'-3 7/8” to the ridge. And if you measure from the water you would add
an additional 2'-0" in height.

Attached Is are the front and rear elevations of the boathouse for your use,

Sincerely,
William Hablinski AlA



From: William Hablinski <
Date: August 29, 2018 at 9:15:10 AM CDT

To: Kathieen Huff "Peter Huff _

Cc JoseSose [

Subject: Boat House at 3117 Westlake Drive - on Lake Austin

Kathleen and Peter -
In response to the COA regarding the height of the boat house be advised of the following:

1 The total vertical height from the water pool (492.8’ elevation} to the top of the cupola is 45
exactly - (537.8' elevation).

The vertical height from the water level to the top of the roof is 35”4" (528.13 elevation)

The vertical height of the cupola from the ridge of the roof to the top of the cupola is 9.8 *

The vertical height of the boat house from the water level to the mid-point of the roof is 29’-10"

The vertical height of the boat house from the average grade of the land to the mid-point of the
roof is 27°-10"

wn b

Please see the attached drawings which graphically explains the above information. Please call me with
additional comments or questions. As a note, when we designed the boat house April of 2012, it was
our understanding that the height of the boat house would be measured from the water pool elevation,

or avarage grade elevation from the base to the mid-point of the roof, or the mean roof height distance
between the eave and the ridge.

Best regards,
Bill Hablinski



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, You are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to specak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a ncighborhood or environmental
organization that has cxpressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continuc an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an intcrest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement 1o the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that gencrally identifies the issues of
concern (it may he delivered to the contact person listed on a
Hotice); or

»  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupics a primary residence that is within 500 fect of the subject
property ot proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feel of
the subject propenty or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days afier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the respansible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land devciopment
process, visit our website:
www.austintexas.gov/department/development-services

Written commients musi be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or al a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or comuission, or Council; the scheduled dale of the public hearing; the
Case Number;jand the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Nunijber: C15-2018-0037, 3117 Westlake Drive

Contact: feane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane_heldenlels(@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, September 10, 2018

WA...’]..\.\ ;/1 ﬂ..ﬁ

Your Name (piease print)

3 s g.ﬂh..y._.ﬁf.m .U.\.?IW» P,J._V.f,lﬂx 28/7%C

R_ am in favor
O 1 object

Your address(es) affeeted by this application

|E\\/\ Y/18

Signature Date

Daylime Teleghone; (S 14 31- %4237

Comments: | Tle dexk [aglks hﬁ.ﬂ ﬂ@?ﬁ s
r...mu n.l.?._m ﬁiﬂ\.(.f.._ S .._lrhl n.ﬂU\kncrrlahf\mdu .
Wl ady R PR ms..m.r...( f\ps 9 qweay.
Nstng | ob 4 weighbavy have evewr had

__any |sruecg ov compleinad aband AN dack,

Comments must be returned by 10am the day of the hearing to be
seen by the Board at this hearing. They may be submitted hy:

City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Fioor
Leane[Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088

Austin) TX 78767-1088
(Note: [comments returned by mail must be postmarked no later than
the Wed prior to the hearing to be received by the Board at this hearing)

Fax: (512)974-6305

Email: lcanc.ljicldenfels@austintexas.gov






